HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA - Vol. 80 (1997) 1809
123. 7-Deazaguanine DNA:
Oligonucleotides with Hydrophobic or Cationic Side Chains
by Natalya Ramzaeva, Catbrin Mittelbach, and Frank Seela*
Laboratorium fur Organische und Bioorganische Chemie, Institut fur Chemie, Universitat Osnabriick,
Barbarastr. 7, D-49069 Osnabriick
Dedicated to Prof. Dr. H .  Seliger on the occasion of his 60th birthday
(2. v. 97)

HO
1 2 3
purine numbering systematic numbering
Results and Discussion. - Monomers. The 7-deaza-2'-deoxy-7-iodoguanosine (3) [lo]
was used as starting material for the synthesis of the 7-deaza-T-deoxy-7-(hex-l -ynyl)-
guanosine (1) employing the palladium-catalyzed cross-coupling reaction [lo] [l 13 . The
corresponding protected phosphoramidite 6b  as well as the phosphonate 6 a  were then
prepared from 1 by a three-step route (Scheme I ) .  First, isobutyryl (i-Bu) protecting
group was introduced using the protocol of transient protection [12] (+ 4). The half-life
for the deprotection of the amino group of 4 was determined to be 80 min (25 % aq. NH,,
40"), which is slightly shorter than that of the parent 2-isobutyrylated 2'-deoxyguanosine
( z l j 2  112 min). Subsequently, the intermediate 4 was treated with 4,4'-dimethoxytri-
phenylmethyl chloride ((MeO),TrCI) in pyridine to give compound 5. The latter was also
prepared directly by cross-coupling reaction of the 5'-protected 7-deaza-2'-deoxy-
7-iodonucleoside 7 [8] with hex-1 -yne in MeCN solution. This procedure was particularly
useful for the synthesis of a number of different, already protected 7-alkynyl-7-deaza-
purines from the same precursor which was earlier synthesized by us. From the
dimethoxytrityl derivative 5, the phosphonate 6 a was prepared using PCI,/N-methyl-
morpholine/l H-l,2,4-triazole. Phosphitylation of 5 with 2-cyanoethyl diisopropylphos-
phoramidochloridite in CH,Cl, in the presence of (i-Pr),EtN furnished the phosphor-
amidite 6b.
The 7-deaza-2'-deoxy-7-[5-(trifluoroacetamido)pent-l-ynyl]guanosine derivative 8
was prepared from 7 in a similar fashion as compound 5 (Scheme 1). The half-life for the
NH,-protecting group was taken to be that of derivative 4. The phosphoramidite 9 was
subsequently synthesized from 8 analogously to the hexynyl compound 6 b.
HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA - Vol. 80 (1997) 1811
1812 HELVETICA CHIMICA ACTA - Vol. 80 (1 997)
The 7-deaza-2'-deoxy-7-[5-(trifluoroacetamido)pent-l-ynyl]guanosine 10 was also
prepared from 7-deaza-7-iodo-2'-deoxyguanosine 3 (Scheme 2) for the conversion into
the corresponding 5'-triphosphate which will be described elsewhere. The monophos-
phate 11 which was needed for identification purposes was obtained from 1 (see Exper.
Part) .
Structural proof of all new compounds was accomplished by 'H-, I3C-, and 31P-NMR
spectra (Table 1 and Exper. Part) as well as by elemental analyses. Table i summarizes
the 13C-NMR data of the various monomers.
Scheme 2
H O
I 0
H O
11
Table 1. I3C-NMR Shifts of 7-Substituted 7-Deaza-2'-deoxyguanosines in (D6) DMSO (303 K)")
C(2Ib) C(6) C(5)
W C )  C(4) C(4a)
1 153.0 157.8 99.4
4 147.4 155.8 100.1
5 147.4 155.8 100.2
60 147.5 155.9 100.4
8 147.4 155.8 99.9
10 153.0 157.9 99.2
89.7 120.6
90.7 123.2
90.7 123.1
90.8 123.0
89.8 123.2
88.9 120.9
150.0
146.9
147.0
147.2
147.1
150.1
W ' )  C(3') C(4') C(5') C(Y)d) C(2)d)
1 81.9 70.6 86.8 61.6 103.5 73.5
5 82.6 70.5 85.5 64.1 103.6 73.5
6a 82.7 72.8 85.5 63.9 103.5 73.4
8 82.6 70.5 85.5 64.1 103.7 73.9